

**SECTION IV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. \_\_\_\_\_ OF 2015**

(Application for substitution to bring on record the legal heirs of deceased  
Appellant No. 1 namely Prithpal Singh in C.A. No. 9972 of 2011)

IN

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 9960-9973 OF 2011**

Vikas Sardana & Ors. etc.

..Appellants

**VERSUS**

State of Haryana & Anr.

...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT**

Office report on default in the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 12<sup>th</sup> May, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

"One week's time is granted to  
learned counsel for the appellant to  
cure the defects pointed out in the  
Office Report dated 9<sup>th</sup> April, 2015."

It is submitted that Dr. Kailash Chand, Counsel for the appellants has not cured the defects mentioned below till date.

1. Averment that "no other Lrs. except mentioned in Application" has not been given in the application for substitution bring on record the legal heirs of deceased Appellant No. 1, namely Mr. Prithpal Singh in C.A. No. 9972 of 2011.
2. Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of all LRs. as mentioned in the application has not been filed.
3. Death certificate is in vernacular language. English translation not filed.

Hence, the default of the Counsel for the appellants is reported to the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this report.

Dated this the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of July, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:

Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate  
Library 2, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**